
June 27.2007 

Ms. Lorla Cliasiain 
Assistant General Couilsel 
Texas Workforce Coinmission 
101 East 15"' Street 
Austin, Texas 78778 

G R E G  A B B O T 7  

Dear- Ms. Cliastaii~: 

You ask whctliei-ccstairi inforinatioli is siil?iect to reijuired piiblic ilisclos~ire under tlie Public 
Inforinatioi~ Act (the "ilct"), chapter 552 of tile Gover~~inent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 282045. 

The Texas Workforce Commission (the "commission") received a request for informatioil 
pertaining to Request for Offers #2006-2581. You claim that the requested information is 
excepted from disclosureunder sections 552.101 through 552. 1425 of tile Government Code. 
We have considered the exceptions you claim. 

Section 552.301 o i  the Gover~iiiicnt Cotlc pi-esci-ibe the pi-ocetluses t l i~ i t  a govci-~ii~ieiit:il 
lboily inlisi ii)!Iow in  ;~sl;ii~g  his officc !o tlcc~cie wliethel- rccj~iestetl inSosim;ition is excepted 
fro~npi~biic  disclosure. Ur~dersectiori 552.301(e), ;~governruent;rl body is reqitired to subniit 
to this office within fifteen business days of receiving the request ( I )  geiieral written 
comments stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would allow the 
iriihrn~ation to be withheld; (2) a copy of the wr-ittell request for information, (3) a signed 
statement or sufficient evidence showing the date the goveriimental body received the \witten 
request; and (4) ;I copy of the specific information recliiested or representative samples. 
labeled to indicate which exceptior~s apply to which pasts of tile ilocui~~cnts. Go\~'t Code 
3 552.30 1 (e)( 1 ) (A)-(D).  YOLI 11;ive not siihii~ittcd io this oilice \vsiiicri coiriinci~is staling the 

have you pi-ovitied a cop! 01- scpreserilativc sainplc of ilie iiiiorniatioi? rcq~~esteil. 
Conscclueriily. you have fiiileci to comply with sectioii 552.30 I o f  tlic Gavel-nine111 Cotle. 
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Pt~rsuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the requested information is public and must be released, unless the governmental body 
dernonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information from disclosure. See Gov't 
Code $ 552.302; Hrrrlcock v. Stcite Bd. of Itrs., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 1990, ito \%ti- i t )  (govei-nmcntal body must mahe conipelline tiemonstration to 
overcon?e presiimptioii of opeiniess piirsiiant to stlrtutory predcccsso~- to section 552.302): 
Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). This statutory prcsiiinptiori can :_.ci~er;llly be 
overcome when the informatioil is confideiltial by law ot- third-party interests are at stake. 
See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). In Failitig to comply wiih 
the procedural requirements of section 552.301, you have waived the discretionary 
exceptions you raised. See Open RecordsDecision No. 522 (1 989) (discretionary exceptions 
in general). Further, because the commission failed to submit any information for our 
review, we have no basis for finding it confidential under the claimed mandatory exceptions. 
Thus, we have noclloice but toorder you to I-elease the I-esponsive information in ;iccordance 
with section 552.302 of tlie Government Code. If yoii helieve the infolnnation is conficiential 
arid map not Iawl'ully he 1-eleased. you nriist challerrge this riiling i i i  coui-t as outliiied below. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301 (tj. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within I0 calendar days. 
Id. 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this I-ulii~g aud the 
gover~liiiental body does inot comply \\,it11 it. then both tlic irequestor ant1 the attorney 
general have the right to l'ilc i i i l  ;isaii~s[ rite eovcr-i~ii-icril;ii botl)' io ei~tbi-cc [!>is i - ~ i l i i , ~ .  

Id .  $- 552,32I(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all oi- part of the I-eqiiested 
information, the governlnental body is respo~isihle for taking the next step. Based on tlie 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling. tlie governiuciltal body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Governiiient Code or file a lawsuit challenging this riding pursuant to sectioii 552.324 oithe 
Goveri~meiit Code, If the governmental body fails to do oiic of these things. then the 
I-ecjuestor slioultl report ihat i;iilure to tlic attorney gciiei-al's Opeu Go~cri~mcii t  Hotli~ie. 
toll free, ;ti (877) 671-hS30. I ' l i i .  rccj~icstor ilia) also iili. ;I coiiipliiiiit \ b i t 1 1  ilie tlisirict 01- 

couiity attorney. I ( / .  5 5.52.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pel-mits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suirig the govei-nmental 
body. Id. 3 552.321(a); Texris Dep't ~[I'ith. Srgeiy 11. Giihrc<ntii. 842 S.W.2d 408_ 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 
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Please remember that i~nder the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may conract oor office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 282045 

Enc. Submitted docu~nents 

c: Ms. Kelly Miller 
Market Intelligence Associate 
FedSouvces 
c/o L,ona Chastain 
Assistant General Coutisel 
Texas Workforce Coinmission 
I01 East 15"' Street 
Austin, Texas 78778 
(W/O enclosures) 


